EXTENTION DEADLINE: 8 OCTOBER 2018

SCHOLARSHIP

FOR STUDENTS INTENDING TO REGISTER WITH THE "MACHINE TOOLS AND MANUFACTURING SYSTEMS" (PSPA ME8) SPECIALIZATION OF THE MASTER OF SCIENCE (Laurea Magistrale) course in Mechanical Engineering at the Piacenza campus of Politecnico di Milano in the 2018/2019 academic year

- ART. 1 The PoliPiacenza Association announces a competition for:
 - N. 10 € 5,000.00 scholarships called "Polipiacenza-ME8"

for students intending to enrol in the PSPA ME8 "Machine Tools and Manufacturing Systems" specialization second year of the Master of Science (Laurea Magistrale) course in Mechanical Engineering active at the Piacenza Campus) in the 2018/2019 academic year.

The "Polipiacenza-ME8" scholarships envisage the monetary liquidation of the scholarship amount net of taxes.

ART. 2 The application for taking part, drawn up on a specific module, is available at the web page: http://www.polo-piacenza.polimi.it; it shall have to bear on the envelope the indication "Scholarship Polipiacenza - Anno Accademico 2018/2019" and shall have to be sent/delivered by the deadlines mentioned in Article 6 hereunder, to:

Politecnico di Milano Sede di Piacenza via Scalabrini, 76 29121 Piacenza.

Delivery of the application shall be proved by a receipt issued by the receiving office.

The application for admission to the competition shall be deemed submitted on time if forwarded by certified e-mail (PEC) to the address pecpiacenza@cert.polimi.it by the deadlines set out in Article 6 hereunder or if sent by registered mail with proof of receipt by no later than the deadline set out in Article 6 hereunder. To that end, the stamp and date of the accepting Postal Office shall amount to proof.

In the application, the candidate shall have to declare, under his own responsibility:

- 1) Place and date of birth;
- 2) Place of residence and, wherever different, place of current domicile;
- 3) Tax Code;
- 4) Domicile of choice for purposes of the competition. Any variation of the same shall have to be timely notified to the Piacenza office of Politecnico di Milano.
- 5) A declaration, bearing an original signature, in which the candidate attests that he is not benefiting from other scholarships or kindred benefits.

Lack of these details in the application shall entail the exclusion from the assessment.

- ART. 3 The application must additionally be escorted by the following documents:
 - 1) Attestation of due enrolment in the LM (Master of Science Laurea Magistrale) course in Mechanical Engineering at the Politecnico di Milano;
 - 2) Certification about the first-year exams at the LM course in Mechanical Engineering accompanied by the exam dates, number of credits and mark.

Lack in the application of what has been listed above shall entail the exclusion from the assessment.

The application, escorted by the documentation, shall have to be sent in a single envelope.

ART. 4 At the time of the assessment, the Commission shall engage in a verification exercise, along with any updating of the data relating to the exams formally recorded as at the date of the Commission meeting.

The scholarships shall be awarded on the strength of rankings that pay regard to the product of the weighted average x the number of recorded credits.

Whoever already benefits from another scholarship or some kindred or comparable benefit shall be excluded from the rankings.

- ART. 5 The awarding of the scholarship is resolved upon by a Commission consisting of:
 - A representative of the Piacenza Campus of Politecnico di Milano acting as President of the Commission;
 - A representative of the master degree course in Mechanical Engineering Politecnico di Milano:
 - A representative of PoliPiacenza.

The Commission shall meet in Piacenza, at the Politecnico's office in via Scalabrini, 76, or online.

ART. 6 The applications for the awarding of the Scholarships must be submitted by 8 October 2018. Results will be published by 12 October 2018.

.

ART. 7 Once the educational qualifications submitted by every candidate have been examined, the assessment Commission may summon to an interview the candidates who best meet the criteria laid down in article 4.

The awarding of each scholarship shall be confirmed upon the submission of copy of the study plan for the A.Y. 2018/2019 indicating the choice for Specialization PSPA M8 in Piacenza Campus and only after PSPA submission deadline.

The Commission's decisions are final.

- ART. 8 In the event of waiver by or incompatibility of the winner, the scholarship may be awarded to the next-ranked candidate.
- ART. 9 With regard to any unawarded scholarships, the Commission shall extend the deadline simultaneously with the award referred to in article 6 here above.

Piacenza, Italy 3 September, 2018

> POLIPIACENZA II Presidente